
 

 

I tMEETING 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 28TH JULY, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Linda Freedman 
 
 

Cllr Golnar Bokaei 
Cllr Saira Don 
Cllr Lisa Rutter 
 

Cllr Alison Moore 
Cllr Anne Hutton 
Cllr Geof Cooke  
 

 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Lachhya Gurung Felix Byers David Longstaff 
Zakia Zubairi Ammar Naqvi Paul Edwards 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 23rd 
July at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk  Tel 020 8359 
4369 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk  Tel 020 8359 4369 

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 18 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 

 

5.   Public Question Time (If Any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (If Any)  
 

 

7.   Minutes of the North Central Sector London Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

8.   Coronavirus and Vaccination Update  
 

Verbal 
update 

9.   Barnet Healthwatch Update  
 

Verbal 
update 

10.   Alternative Provider Medical Services (APMS) Cricklewood Update  
 

To Follow 

11.   Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-2025  
 

19 - 54 

12.   Health Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme  
 

55 - 56 

13.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk  Tel 020 8359 4369.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 



 
 
     

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
19 May 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Cllr Alison Cornelius (Chairman) 

Cllr Linda Freedman (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Golnar Bokaei 

Cllr Saira Don 
Cllr Lisa Rutter 

Cllr Alison Moore 
Cllr Anne Hutton 
Cllr Geof Cooke 

                                                        Cllr Barry Rawlings 

 
1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Corrections to the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 February 2021: 
 
None. 
 
Matters arising from the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 February 2021: 
 
Agenda Item 8, Page 5 of the Minutes - 4) How does the mortality rate for November 
and December 2020 and January 2021 compare with the same months in 2019 and 
2020? 
The Chairman reported that she had received mortality rate data from the Royal Free 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust that had not been available at the February 2021 
meeting:  
 

 November 2019-  1.03%, December 2019 - 1.43%, January 2020 – 1.06% 

 November 2020 – 1.12%, December 2020 – 1.65%, January 2021 – 5.08% 
 
Agenda Item 10, Page 8 of the Minutes – CQC Maternity Report Update. The Chairman 
reported that Dr Greenberg would verbally update the Committee during the meeting. 
 
Agenda Item 11, Page 9 of the Minutes – Alternative Provider Medical Services (APMS) 
Cricklewood. The Chairman noted that she had not received a response on Item 11 of 
the previous agenda (APMS) from Ms Piper. However, having sent several reminders, 
she had received an email the previous day (18 May 2021) and had been informed that, 
due to a delay with procurement, the GP Surgery will remain in the current premises for 
the time being. The Chairman added that she had asked to be sent information about the 
new provider as soon as possible, but had received no response to date.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 
2021 as an accurate record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3): 
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

Agenda Item 10 - Cllr Cooke declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his daughter is 
employed by University College London Hospitals (UCLH) and his wife works part 
time at St George’s NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
Agenda Item 10 - Cllr Cornelius declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she is Vice 
Chairman of Eleanor Palmer Trust.  
 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
None. 
 

7.    MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL SECTOR LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 7): 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Minutes of the NCL JHOSC Meeting held 
on 29 January 2021. 
 

8.    CORONAVIRUS UPDATE (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Chairman invite
[...]
plained that this was the reason for it being on 
the Risk Register, although the Trust assured the Committee that this was not 
a ‘risk’.   

 
The Chairman asked Dr Greenberg to pass on the Committee’s best wishes to Dr 
Streather.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the verbal updates. 
 

9.    CHILDHOOD INOCULATION AND BIRTH REGISTRATION (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Chairman invited the following to the table: 
 

 Dr Janet Djomba, Consultant in Public Health, London Borough of Barnet 

 Bhavita Vishram, Public Health Strategist, London Borough of Barnet 
 
Dr Djomba presented her report and slides. She reported that the pandemic had 
taken its toll on childhood immunisation and Public Health England (PHE) had begun 
to analyse this. The report contained data from April 2020 to early 2021 which 
showed a decrease in the uptake of immunisations during the period of Covid-19 
restrictions. Fewer children than usual had completed the full course of the 6 in 1 
vaccine and all of the MMR vaccine during this time nationally, and also in Barnet. 
 
Dr Djomba reported that the children aged two years who had completed their 
vaccination programme had increased by 2% and for those aged five years the 
increase was 2.2%. This was in line with national figures. Within parts of Barnet, 
these figures were significantly lower as detailed on the slides. Burnt Oak, Colindale 
and areas of Hendon showed patterns of lower uptake in both the two-year-olds’ and 
five-year-olds’ vaccination programmes. The difference in uptake between Primary 
Care Networks (PCNs) is aligned with overall vaccine hesitancy for both Covid-19 
and ‘flu.  
 
Dr Djomba reported that lower vaccine uptake goes along with poorer health in 
general, probably because it indicates a tendency towards poorer health-related 
behaviours, including getting vaccinated. She mentioned that Barnet needs to 
concentrate on the western corridor of the Borough and areas of deprivation. It may 
be that some residents don’
[...]
han previous years. 

 that feedback from patients on how well they felt looked after by staff, 

including non-clinical staff, was disappointing.  

 that some of the KPIs were disappointing, such as only 0.5868 against a target 

of 0.90 for less than a 62-day way for referral for first treatment for cancer 

screening referrals.  

 that the In-Patient surveys were rated worse than most other transfers of care. 

 

A Member asked whether Jane Hawdon would kindly send the Committee the plans 

for dementia care from the new Nurse Consultant, both during the pandemic and in 

the future. The Member offered to forward papers that she had received and Jane 

Hawdon agreed to go through any further concerns. 

A Member asked whether there is any data on the length of time between death and 

the funeral  of religious patients, who don’t need a post mortem, but would normally 

be buried within 24 hours. Dr Greenberg replied that the RFH does not collect this 

data but makes every attempt to facilitate funerals within this time frame, as far as 

12



 

9 

possible.  

 
Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust (CLCH) 
 
The Committee noted the Mid-Year Quality Account 2020/21 and the Quality Account 

2020/21. 

The Chairman invited the following to the table: 

 John McLinden, Divisional Director of Nursing and Therapies, North Central 
Division, CLCH 

 Denis Enright, Director of Operations, CLCH 
 
 
The Committee put on record its thanks to all CLCH staff who had continued to 
provide wonderful care throughout the pandemic. 
 
The Committee also put on record the following comments on the Draft Quality 
Account: 
 
The Committee would like to congratulate and compliment the Trust on the following: 
 

 an emphasis on a clinically curious culture: ‘Making Every Contact Count’ 

which is important for the quality of care and avoidance of harm.  

 for being recognised in various national award schemes and obtaining a 

Burdett Trust Grant to undertake a re
[...]
at there had been 141 closed bed days during the year compared with 160 

in 2019-20, which was largely due to fire and safety work in the bedrooms, and 

only 12 in 2018-19.  However, it was noted that this had not prevented any 

admissions. 

 that the highest category of medication incidents are administration errors 

followed by dose omissions, although action is being taken and there is a 

quality improvement project on medication safety being developed.  

 that the number of patient falls had increased over the last quarter of 2020/21 

though these had not resulted in serious harm.  

 that the number of staff being recruited to the Hospice had gone down from 71 

the previous year to 39 this year. 

16



 

13 

 that there were some areas needing improvement in the Staff Satisfaction 

Survey, specifically in relation to processes and procedures to support 

effective working, communication, leadership and engagement, career 

development and the environment. However, the Committee noted that the 

Hospice had appointed an Interim Head of Communications, Marketing and 

Digital who will help in reviewing the Trust’s internal and external 

communications. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the three Quality Accounts and would submit 
their comments within the time frame required by the three organisaitons. 
 

11.    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda 
Item 11): 
 
The Chairman noted the following addition to the Forward Work Programme: 
 

 Childhood inoculation and Birth registration – 12 October 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda 
Item 12): 
 
None. 
 

The meeting finished at 21:30 hrs 
 
 

  
  

17



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

Summary 

The Barnet Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-2025 provides an update to the Barnet Suicide 
Prevention Action Plan 2019-2020. The overall strategic intention is that every year, the 
number of Barnet residents lost to suicide falls.  
 
The strategy was co-produced with the multi-agency Barnet Suicide Prevention Partnership 
to be appropriate to the national and our local context, to be insight-led, informed by evidence 
of what works, and importantly to be practical, achievable, and effective.  
 
The strategy organises our whole-system suicide and self-harm prevention response under 
three themes: our foundation for action, prevention, and postvention activities. Under these 
themes we have identified eight areas within which we can act to improve our prevention 
efforts:  

 Insights from data, research, and people with lived experience  

 Leadership and collaboration  

 Awareness  

 Interventions  

 Services & Support  

 Wider determinants of mental health and wellbeing  

 Bereavement support  

 Community response  
 
Within each area, this strategy defines one aim and several objectives that we will strive to 
achieve over the four-year duration of the strategy. The strategy includes the first biennial 
action plan (2021-2023) outlining the priority suicide prevention activities agreed by Partners 
of the Barnet Suicide Prevention Partnership. To ensure that over the lifetime of the strategy 
our actions remain focussed yet responsive to emerging insights, we intend to collectively 
review our priorities and form a second biennial action plan in 2023.  

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

28 July 2021 

Title  
London Borough of Barnet  
Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-2025 

Report of Director of Public Health and Prevention 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1 - London Borough of Barnet Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-
2025.  

Officer Contact 
Details  

Dr Elliott Roy-Highley, Elliott.Roy-Highley@barnet.gov.uk  
Seher Kayikci, Seher.Kayikci@barnet.gov.uk  
Dr Julie George, Julie.George@barnet.gov.uk  

19

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Elliott.Roy-Highley@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Seher.Kayikci@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.George@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations  
1. That the committee note and discuss the report.  
2. That the committee continue to receive an annual update on suicide prevention 

and progress against the 2021-2023 action plan. 

3. That the committee receive the 2023-25 action plan in 2023.  

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
1.1 This report outlines the approach the Barnet Suicide Prevention Partnership 

intends to take to improve suicide prevention in Barnet through local activities 
and joint working with sector and regional partners.   

1.2 The death of someone by suicide is a tragedy that has devastating effects 
across families, friends, schools, workplaces, and communities. In the last four 
years for which we have data (2016-2019), Barnet lost 89 people to suicide: on 
average one person every sixteen days. The annual four-year rolling average 
for 2016-2019 was 22. The suicide rate in 2019 for England and Wales is the 
highest in men since 2000, the highest in women since 2004, and the highest 
recorded in 10-24-year-old women since 1981. In Barnet, the suicide rate rose 
through 2014 to 2017, and has since fallen with rates in 2018 and 2019 
consistent with those seen during 2002 to 2013.  

1.3 We are currently gripped by a health and economic crisis caused by COVID-
19, of which the long-term effects on physical health, mental health and 
prosperity are unknown. This strategy recognises the potential for COVID-19 to 
increase suicidal behaviour due to the negative impact of the pandemic and 
associated restrictions on mental wellbeing, and the already evident increase 
in multiple risk factors for suicide and self-harm such as bereavement, social 
isolation and loneliness, domestic violence, and unemployment. Following 
previous recessions where there has been high unemployment, rates of suicide 
have increased. Mitigating the negative impact of the pandemic on the lives o
[...]
behaviour with no single explanation or cause. Risk factors for suicide 

can occur at the individual, community, and societal level9. Most people who lose their lives to 

suicide in England have no prior contact with health services – only 27% of suicides in the UK 

in 2008 to 2018 were in people under mental health care, and the rate of suicide in this group 

has been falling since 20113. Excellent mental health care is important, but to reach that 

majority with no service contact, suicide and self-harm prevention must be embedded across 

our community. The myriad risk factors mean that in order to successfully prevent deaths from 

suicide, it is critical that we work in wide-ranging partnerships, across all our communities, to 

systematically improve the lives and wellbeing of everyone that lives, works, and studies in 

Barnet.   

Our ambition is to create a practical, achievable, and effective suicide prevention strategy, that 

uses the resources available to the multi-agency Barnet Suicide Prevention Partnership 

(BSPP) to have the greatest impact. We believe that through the collective actions of the 

Partners we can achieve the objectives set in this strategy. We will move Barnet closer to each 

aim, and each year the number of Barnet residents lost to suicide will fall. 

  

                                                           
9 Samaritans (2017), ‘Socioeconomic disadvantage and suicidal behaviour’, March 2017 

28

https://media.samaritans.org/documents/Socioeconomic_disadvantage_and_suicidal_behaviour_-_Full.pdf


 

5 

 

Our Intention  
Every year, the number of Barnet residents lost to suicide falls. 

Our Principles 
This strategy was developed with the multi-agency Barnet Suicide Prevention Partnership 

(BSPP) on the following principles: 

 A local strategy that takes a whole-system approach and builds on regional and national 

programmes and policy.  

 Multi-agency design, with co-produced solutions that are insight-led and
[...]
miuk.org/get-support/what-we-do/eric/


 

14 

 

APPENDIX 

 

Strategy Development  
This strategy was co-produced with the multi-agency Barnet Suicide Prevention Partnership 

(BSPP) to be appropriate to the national and our local context, to be insight-led, informed by 

evidence of what works, and importantly to be practical, achievable, and effective. 

The BSPP has worked together to prevent people dying by suicide since 2014, producing 

annual action plans and reporting to the Barnet Health Oversight Scrutiny Committee. The 

group comprises a broad range of local partners including representatives from the Barnet 

Clinical Commissioning Group, Police, NHS Health Trusts, Barnet Enfield and Haringey 

Mental Health Trust (BEHMHT), Children’s and Adult Social Care, and the Voluntary and 

Community Sector. The Barnet Suicide Prevention Strategy 2021-2025 provides an update to 

the BSPP Action Plan 2019-2020.  

Development of this strategy followed four stages:   

- Development of our Barnet Suicide Prevention Framework.  

- Co-production of our aims and initial objective scoping through a workshop and 

consultation with the Barnet Suicide Prevention Partnership.   

- Consolidation of objectives using national and local insights and evidence of what works.  

- Joint priority setting and commitment to Action Plan 2021-23 through workshops and 

written consultation with the BSPP and wider stakeholders.  

 
 
Figure 2 – Inputs to the Barnet Suicide Prevention Strategy  

  

38



 

15 

 

Policy Context  
This strategy exists amongst an extensive backdrop of national and regional guidance, 

strategies, and action plans for preventing self-harm and suicide in the UK. Our strategy aligns 

with these national priorities, integrates with local strategies supporting mental health and 

wellbeing, and supports sector-level programmes aiming to prevent self-harm and suicide.  

The National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) produces guidanc
[...]
	12 Health Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
28 July 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Cllr Alison Cornelius (Chairman) 

Cllr Linda Freedman (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Golnar Bokaei 

Cllr Saira Don 
Cllr Felix Byers 

Cllr Alison Moore 
Cllr Anne Hutton 
Cllr Geof Cooke 

 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Lisa Rutter  
 

 
 

 
1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Corrections to the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19th May 2021. 
 
None. 
 
Matters arising from the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19th May 2021. 
 
Page 8 of the minutes – ‘A member asked whether Jane Hawdon would kindly send the 
committee the plans for dementia care from the new Nurse consultant, both during the 
pandemic and in the future’. 
The Chairman advised that these had yet to be received and notified the committee that 
this would be followed up and circulated to members. 
 
Agenda 9 Childhood inoculation and birth registration, question regarding how children 
services obtain data on birth registrations- The Governance Officer read out a response 
from Debra Davies, Early years and primary standards lead as follows, “We plan our 
number based on GLA data. The delay in birth registrations will not come through to use 
yet within this data so it is not an issue. By the time we get this, the registrations should 
be up to date. We also get all of the new birth data. If we noticed a significant decrease 
in this then we would monitor it and may look at using this for targeted planning.” 
Debra advised that any further questions on the topic could be addressed to her directly.  
 
RESOLVED that the committee approved the minutes of the meeting held on 19th May 
as an accurate record.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 



 

2 

Councillor Rutter sent apologies and was substituted by Councillor Byers.  
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3): 
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
None. 
 

7.    MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL SECTOR LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the North Central Sector London Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny committee were yet to be approved.  
 

8.    CORONAVIRUS AND VACCINATION UPDATE (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Director of Public Health London Borough of Barnet, Dr Tamara Djuretic, provided 
an update on the coronavirus cases and vaccination uptake within Barnet. Dr Djuretic 
advised the committee that there had been a decrease in the number of infections since 
the 14th July. Although she was unable to provide specific reasons for the decrease in 
infections, some evidence suggested this was due to behavioural changes. The previous 
weeks had included the Euro football tournament, Wimbledon and the mixing of children 
in school which liking had increased the spread of infection. 
 
Dr Djuretic updated the committee that there had been an increase in hospital 
admissions, however these numbers were lower than those from the first peak. There 
had been a slight increase in cases within care homes and the authority was working 
with the care sector closely to monitor this.  
 
Dr Djuretic advised that the vaccination uptake within Barnet was going really well, with 
85-87% of over 30’s having been vaccinated. The younger age group had a lower 
number of uptakes for the vaccination. The Local Authority was continuing to promote 
the vaccination via various communication methods to encourage as many people as 
possible to take the vaccine. The NHS had also situated a vaccine bus at Brent Cross 
shopping centre to make it easier for people to get vaccinated, with 250 people 
attending.  
 
Phase 3 of the vaccine programme was due to commence on the 6th September, with a 
booster vaccination for all those over 80. The planning and preparation for the boosters 
was complex, as it was not yet known which vaccination would be used and therefore 
quantities could not yet be ordered, however as much planning as possible was taking 
place.  
 



 

3 

Members enquired as to whether any of the people who had been admitted to hospital 
with coronavirus had already received their vaccinations. Dr Djuretic advised that around 
two-thirds of those admitted had not been vaccinated and a third had been. The 
vaccination was not 100% effective against catching coronavirus, however the symptoms 
for those that had been vaccinated were usually much milder. Members also asked if the 
age profile of those being admitted had changed. Dr Djuretic said that the majority of 
patients were now under the age of 40 and unvaccinated, however the mortality rate for 
this age groups was still very small. 
 
Members raised concerns around refugees being unable to receive the vaccine. Dr 
Djuretic said that dedicated vaccination sessions had been arranged at Brent Cross 
Holiday Inn for asylum seekers, as well as within some refugee centres. She also 
advised that everyone within the UK had a right to the vaccination, even if they were not 
registered with a GP. Members suggested this should be more widely promoted, as there 
were groups of people that often felt anxious about coming forward to authorities, which 
might prevent them from taking up the offer of a vaccine.  
 
Dr Djuretic said that there was no evidence that coronavirus had disproportionately 
affected any ethnic minority groups in Barnet. However, the pandemic had highlighted 
disproportionality in general regarding the health of some minority groups and there 
would be more focus moving forward on tackling this. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee noted the Coronavirus and vaccination update. 
 
 
 

9.    BARNET HEALTHWATCH UPDATE (Agenda Item 9): 
 
Barnet Healthwatch was not able to attend this meeting.  
 

10.    ALTERNATIVE PROVIDER MEDICAL SERVICES (APMS) CRICKLEWOOD 
UPDATE (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Chairman read out a statement that had been provided regarding the Alternative 
Provider Medical Services (APMS) and the commissioning arrangements for the 
continuity of service provision for patients registered with the practice. The procurement 
process had now been completed, with Penceat Medical Ltd the successful bidder.  
 
The Chairman enquired as to who would be funding the remodelling of the commercial 
building at 10 Oaklands Road, Cricklewood, NW2 6DH. The Assistant Director of Primary 
Care and Commissioning, North Central London, Vanessa Piper, said that discussions 
were being held in relation to the capital costs, however the current proposal was for the 
cost of the alterations to be paid for by the landlord. The premises mobilisation to enable 
the practice to operate from the new site was due to be completed before the end of the 
year.  
 
Members asked several questions regarding the shareholders of the company, including 
who the other shareholders, how many services they currently run and how long they 
had run these services for? Ms Piper advised that Mr Shih was the Chief Operating 
Officer and held the main contract for the services. Ms Piper said that Penceat Medical 
Ltd currently operated medical practices in Northwest and Southwest London. She was 
unable to provide answers to the other questions but agreed to get back to the 
Chairman. She advised that other aspects of the contract would all be thoroughly 



 

4 

checked and scrutinised through the procurement process. She explained that robust 
performance and quality management had to be in place and that all those interested int 
the procurement had to complete a broad range of questions as part of the process. Ms 
Piper also explained that the CCG would monitor the delivery of the contract, using KPI’s 
every quarter and a quality performance review would be conducted annually.  
 
Members asked for reassurance that the arrangements would be robust and quality 
services would be provided long-term. Members stressed that patients had been through 
a turbulent time and required good quality services, especially in an area where there 
was a particular public health need. The demographic of the practice would be different 
to other areas, with a wide range of health challenges and members wanted confidence 
that these could be delivered. Officers advised that the demographic and need of 
patients had been clearly indicated within the tender documentation and that all bidders 
for the contract had been required to demonstrate they could meet the required standard 
of health provision.  
 
Collette Wood (JOB TITILE) said they understood the concerns of Members and that a 
thorough due diligence process would be followed. Ms Wood said the GP federation 
would ensure all governance processes were correctly adhered to and that the contract 
would be robust and clear, including within it a break clause every 5 years.  
 
Members asked what type of questions were asked during the procurement process. 
Officers advised that they did not have this to hand but agreed to circulate the range of 
questions to the committee. However, they assured the committee that the questions 
were very stringent and addressed all the concerns that had been raised at this meeting.  
Ms Piper advised that the CCG would aim to write to patients and shareholders in 
September 2021, once dates for the change of provider and relocation of the practice to 
the new site were confirmed.  
 
RESOLVED that the committee: 

- Noted the update on the Alternative Provider Medical Services Cricklewood (APMS). 
- That further information requested by the committee would be circulated.  

 
 

11.    SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY 2021-2025 (Agenda Item 11): 
 
Dr Elliott Roy-Highley, Public Health Registrar introduced the report on suicide prevent 

strategy 2021-2025, which outlined the strategic intention for the number of Barnet 
residents lost to suicide to fall every year.  

 
During the discussion members emphasised the importance of listening services and 
asked whether there were any local services in Barnet that provided this or whether it 
just national services that were promoted. Dr Roy-Highley said that there were no 
specific Barnet listening services, however all the national services, such as the 
Samaritans, were promoted as a place for residents to find help.  
 

Members raised the requirement for the suicide strategy to be holistic and to ensure that 
young people were supported from an early age, where there are any signs of suicidal 
feelings or thoughts. Dr Roy-Highley explained that this was the approach that would be 
taken and that services across the Council would be working together to ensure the 
strategy supported all those at risk. The strategy had been co-produced with the multi-
agency Barnet Suicide Prevention Partnership to ensure it met the needs of residents on 
both a national and local level. The intention was for the strategy to be insight-led, 



 

5 

informed by evidence of what works, as well as practical, achievable, and effective. Dr 
Roy-Highley said the long-term strategic approach would ensure that the strategy had 
the greatest impact on suicide prevention.  
 
Members asked questions about how and when they should be making referrals to 
mental health services if they were concerned about the wellbeing of a resident. Dr Roy-
Highley explained that each individual case would be different but encouraged members 
to complete the online training course available on the topic, to further their 
understanding of mental health and suicide prevention.  
 
Members noted that mental health and suicide was a complex subject and that often 
those that needed support the most were reluctant to seek help. Dr Roy-Highley advised 
that there were many online services available, which this demographic of individuals 
often felt more comfortable using, for example QWELL. Questions regarding the 
awareness and training of medical professionals was also discussed. Officers explained 
that training was provided to all primary care providers, with those specifically working in 
medical professions given training on suicide interventions.  
 
Members asked whether austerity had impacted on the rate of suicide. Officers advised 
that the data on suicide was not available for 2020 yet, but that in Barnet the 2019 data 
had demonstrated there had been a slight fall in the number of deaths by suicide. 
However, nationally the picture was different, with no fall in suicide rates being recorded.  
 
Members asked about the level of support available to families, particularly parents of 
children at risk of suicide or having attempted suicide. Dr Roy-Highley explained that the 
resilient schools programme was working directly with children and parents to train them 
on both awareness of the topic and in helping to reduce the stigma surrounding self-
harm and suicidal thoughts. The purpose of the training was to encourage those 
struggling with suicidal thoughts or self-harm to seek the medical help needed. Members 
also enquired as to what services were available to those that had survived suicide. 
Officers explained that the crisis team or A&E was the most appropriate place to seek 
help immediately following any suicide attempt. Following treatment at one of these 
settings, mental health services would be provided in the longer term to assist individuals 
with their recovery.  

-  

The Chairman asked whether any actions had arisen regarding the strategy after it was 
presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board. Dr Roy-Highley said the main action had 
been to work closely with children and family services, with a meeting being set up with 
the senior leadership team within this directorate to ensure the strategy met the needs of 
young people and families and integrated into existing strategies.  

 
Members requested an update on the suicide strategy be brought back to the committee 
in a years’ time. It was agreed that this item would be added to the committee forward 
work programme.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 

- Noted and discussed the report. 
- Continue to receive an annual update on suicide prevention and progress 

against the 2021-2023 action plan. 
- Receive the 2023-25 action plan in 2023.  

 
12.    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

(Agenda Item 12): 



 

6 

 
It was agreed that the following be added to the forward work programme: 
For the October meeting: 
- Childhood inoculation. 
- Barnet Healthwatch to be invited. 
- An update on long covid and coronavirus, as well as the backlog of treatments. 

For the December meeting: 
- Retrospective update on the flu vaccination. 

TBC 
- Suicide prevention strategy update – July/October 2022. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the forward work programme.  
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda 
Item 13): 
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.45pm 
 
 


